
TERRASKY UV 
UVB LED TERRARIUM BULB
PT2425 - E27, 220-240V, 50Hz
Operating Instructions 

Read instructions thoroughly prior to 
installation and operation.
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE, 
ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
CAUTION:
• Pet care bulb for use with Reptiles, 

Amphibians, and Invertebrates only!
• This UVB Bulb should be positioned at a 

minimum distance of 8” or 20cm from 
the animal.

• Do not stare into this light source, just like 
you would not stare into direct sunlight.

UV (Ultraviolet) light is a necessity in maintaining 
healthy reptiles and amphibians, but it also 
comes with potential risks. Here are some 
warnings to consider when using UV light in 
Terrariums:
1. Always ensure to use the bulb in an 
appropriate Fixture, like for instance the Exo 
Terra Compact Top, to prevent you from direct 
exposure to UV light.
2. Make sure that the beam alignment is 
directed downward and not to the sides, to 
prevent your animals from staring directly into 
the UV light.
3. Avoid Direct Exposure: Do not look directly 
into this light source, just like you would not 
stare into direct sunlight. Prolonged exposure to 
intense ultraviolet (UV) light, can be harmful to 
your eyes and may lead to eye fatigue and other 
potential eye problems.
4. Position the bulb and fixture in such a way 
that there’s always a glass barrier between you 
and the light source, to prevent you from direct 
exposure to UV light.
5. WARNING: To avoid exposure to the UV rays, 
always shut off or unplug the light source 
when opening the terrarium doors for feeding, 
watering or performing maintenance of any kind.
WARNING: To guard against injury, basic safety 
precautions should be observed when handling 
the Exo Terra® TerraSky UVB LED Terrarium Bulb, 
including the following: 
1. READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS and all important notices before 
using. Failure to do so may result into damage 
to the bulb.
2. Always unplug an appliance before attempting 
to replace the light bulb, before putting on or 
taking off parts, and before cleaning. 
3. For lamps with a weight significantly higher 
than that of the lamps for which they are a 
replacement, attention should be drawn to the 
fact that the increased weight may reduce the 
mechanical stability of certain luminaires and 
lamp holders and may impair contact making 
and lamp retention.
4. Ensure the bulb is used only with a light 
fixture with appropriate wattage and a ceramic 
bulb holder. To avoid risk of fire, DO NOT use 
fixtures with PLASTIC bulb holders.
5. WARNING: This equipment is FOR INDOOR 
USE ONLY. This bulb is NOT waterproof and 
MUST be protected from coming in contact 
with water. Use in Dry Locations only.
6. CAUTION – RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK – DO 
NOT USE WHEN THE BULB IS BROKEN. Do not 
attempt to disassemble bulb.
7. To avoid injury, do not contact hot parts, allow 
to cool down before handling.
8. Never install the bulb near flammable objects. 
Provide sufficient ventilation. Never cover 
the bulb.
9. These lamps are not suitable for dimming.
10. This bulb is not intended for use with 
emergency exit fixtures or emergency lighting.
11. Do not stare directly at the TerraSky UVB LED 
Bulb when in use. 
12. This bulb can be used by children aged from 
8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the bulb in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the 
bulb. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be made by children without supervision.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Only close adherence to these installation, 
electrical and maintenance guidelines will 
ensure the safe and efficient use of this bulb.
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
The Exo Terra® TerraSky UVB LED Terrarium Bulb 
is ideal for use with the Exo Terra® Compact Top 
Terrarium Canopy.
Warning: Please make sure the power is off 
before installation.
Warning: Do not put your fingers in the 
exposed light socket.
Warning: Do not use this bulb in conjunction 
with a dimmer or thermostat.
1. Turn off the power source by unplugging the 

fixture or luminaire.
2. Carefully remove the bulb from its packaging, 
hold bulb by the base and inspect for any 
possible cracks or damage. If the bulb shows 
any signs of damage, see the warranty section 
of this manual.
3. With the power off, align the LED lamp with 
the lamp holder socket and gently screw your 
TerraSky UVB LED Bulb into the socket using a 
clockwise motion. Stop twisting as soon as you 
feel a slight resistance. 
4. Rotate the TerraSky UVB LED Bulb to direct 
the wide beam to a specific area in the terrarium 
where optimal levels of UVA and UVB rays are 
desired. Make sure that the beam alignment 
is directed downward and not to the sides, to 
prevent your animals from staring directly into 
the UV light. Position the bulb and fixture in 
such a way that there’s always a glass barrier 
between you and the light source.
5. Plug the fixture into an electrical outlet and 
turn on the power.
Combine the optimal levels of UVA and UVB from 
our TerraSky UVB LED Terrarium Bulb with Exo 
Terra’s Daytime Basking Spot or Intense Basking 
Spot, depending on your animal’s temperature 
requirements. Or combine with Exo Terra’s 
Infrared Basking Spot to create a 24-hour cycle.
GUARANTEE
This product is guaranteed for defective parts 
and workmanship for a period of 2 years from 
the date of purchase. This guarantee is valid 
with proof of purchase only. The guarantee is 
limited to repair or replacement only and does 
not cover consequential loss, loss or damage 
to livestock and personal property or damage 
to animate or inanimate objects, irrespective of 
the cause thereof. This guarantee is valid only 
under normal operating conditions for which the 
unit is intended. It excludes any damage caused 
by unreasonable use, negligence, improper 
installation, tampering, abuse or commercial 
use. The warranty does not cover wear and tear, 
breakage of glass or parts which have not been 
adequately or correctly maintained. THIS DOES 
NOT AFFECT YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS.
RECYCLING

This item bears the selective sorting 
symbol for waste electronic and 
electrical equipment (WEEE). This means 
that the product must be handled 
pursuant to European Directive 2012/19/

EU in order to be recycled or dismantled to 
minimize its impact on the environment. For 
further information please contact your local 
or regional Authorities. Electronic products not 
included in the selective sorting process are 
potentially dangerous for the environment and 
human health due to the presence of hazardous 
substances.
SERVICE
If you have any problems or questions about 
the operation of this product, please let us try to 
help you before you return the product to your 
dealer. Most problems can be resolved in store, 
but in the unlikely event it cannot, please return 
the unit with a valid proof of purchase to the 
retailer for a replacement under the two-year 
warranty. When you call (e-mail or write) our 
Customer Service Department, please have all 
relevant information such as model number and/
or part numbers available, as well as the nature 
of the problem: Customer Service and Authorized 
Warranty Repair Service 

TERRASKY UV 
RAMPE À DEL À RAYONS UVB 
POUR TERRARIUMS
PT2425 - E27, 220-240V, 50Hz
Operating Instructions 

Bien lire le mode d’emploi avant d’installer et 
de faire fonctionner l’appareil.
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT LES RISQUES 
D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE ET DE 
BLESSURES À DES PERSONNES.
MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
ATTENTION :
• L’ampoule est conçue pour les soins des 

reptiles, amphibiens et invertébrés seulement!
• Cette ampoule UVB doit être placée à une 

distance d’au moins 20 cm (8 po) de l’animal.
• Ne pas regarder directement dans cette 

source de lumière, comme on ne doit pas 
regarder directement le soleil.

La lumière UV (ultraviolette) est nécessaire 
pour maintenir les reptiles et les amphibiens en 
santé, mais elle comporte aussi des risques. Des 
précautions sont à prendre lorsqu’on utilise la 
lumière ultraviolette dans un terrarium :
1. Toujours utiliser l’ampoule avec un appareil 
d’éclairage adéquat, comme le couvercle 
Compact Top Exo Terra, pour prévenir 
l’exposition directe aux rayons UV.  
2. S’assurer que le faisceau lumineux est 
orienté vers le bas, et non vers les côtés, pour 
que l’animal ne puisse pas fixer directement la 
lumière UV.
3. Éviter l’exposition directe : Ne pas regarder 
directement dans cette source de lumière, 
comme on ne doit pas regarder directement 
le soleil. Une exposition prolongée à la lumière 
ultraviolette (UV) intense peut être néfaste pour 
les yeux et entraîner une fatigue oculaire et 
d’autres problèmes aux yeux.
4. Placer l’ampoule et la rampe afin qu’il y ait 
toujours une paroi en verre qui vous sépare de 
la source de lumière pour prévenir l’exposition 
directe aux rayons UV.
5. AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter l’exposition aux 
rayons UV, toujours éteindre ou débrancher la 
source de lumière lorsqu’on ouvre les portes du 
terrarium pour servir de la nourriture ou de l’eau 
ou pour effectuer l’entretien du terrarium.
AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter toute blessure en 
manipulant la rampe à DEL TerraSky Exo Terra® 
à rayons UVB pour terrariums, il faut observer 
certaines précautions de sécurité de base, 
notamment celles qui suivent :
1. LIRE ET RESPECTER TOUTES LES MESURES 
DE SÉCURITÉ et tous les avis importants 
concernant l’appareil avant de l’utiliser. Tout 
manquement à ces précautions peut entraîner 
des dommages à l’ampoule.
2. Toujours débrancher l’appareil lorsqu’il 
n’est pas utilisé, avant d’insérer ou de retirer 
l’ampoule ou d’en effectuer le nettoyage.
3. Il convient d’observer que les ampoules au 
poids significativement plus élevé que celles 

qu’elles remplacent peuvent réduire la stabilité 
mécanique de certains luminaires ou certaines 
douilles, ce qui pourrait compromettre la prise 
de contact et le soutien de l’ampoule.
4. S’assurer d’utiliser l’ampoule avec un appareil 
d’éclairage de puissance adéquate et muni 
d’une douille en céramique. Pour éviter les 
risques d’incendie, NE PAS utiliser d’appareil 
avec une douille en PLASTIQUE.
5. AVERTISSEMENT : Cet équipement 
est conçu pour un USAGE À L’INTÉRIEUR 
SEULEMENT. Cette ampoule n’est PAS étanche 
et DOIT être protégée contre tout contact avec 
l’eau. Utiliser à des endroits secs seulement.
6. ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE 
– NE PAS UTILISER L’AMPOULE SI ELLE 
EST BRISÉE. Ne pas tenter de désassembler 
l’ampoule.
7. Pour éviter toute blessure, ne toucher aucune 
pièce chaude. Attendre qu’elles refroidissent 
avant de les manipuler.
8. Ne jamais installer l’ampoule près d’objets 
inflammables. Fournir une aération adéquate. Ne 
jamais couvrir l’ampoule.
9. Cette ampoule ne convient pas à des 
gradateurs.
10. Cette ampoule n’est pas destinée à être 
utilisée avec appareils d’issues de secours ou 
lampes d’urgence.
11. Ne jamais regarder directement la rampe 
à DEL TerraSky à rayons UVB pour terrariums 
en usage.
12. Cette ampoule peut être utilisée par des 
enfants âgés d’au moins 8 ans et par des 
personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales réduites, ou qui manquent 
d’expérience et de connaissance, s’ils utilisent 
l’ampoule sous surveillance ou s’ils ont reçu les 
directives nécessaires à l’utilisation sécuritaire 
de l’ampoule et comprennent bien les dangers 
possibles. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
cette ampoule. Le nettoyage et l’entretien de 
l’ampoule ne doivent pas être effectués par un 
enfant sans surveillance.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS. 
Seule l’observation rigoureuse des présentes 
directives concernant l’installation, l’électricité 
et l’entretien assurera un emploi sûr et efficace 
de cette ampoule.
INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
La rampe à DEL TerraSky Exo Terra® à rayons 
UVB pour terrariums s’utilise parfaitement 
avec le couvercle Compact Top Exo Terra® pour 
terrariums.
Avertissement : S’assurer que l’appareil est 
éteint avant d’installer l’ampoule.
Avertissement : Ne pas mettre ses doigts sur 
la douille exposée de l’ampoule.
Avertissement : Ne pas utiliser cette ampoule 
avec un gradateur ou un thermostat.
1. Retirer délicatement la rampe à DEL de son 
emballage. La tenir par la base pour vérifier la 
présence possible de fissures ou de dommages 
sur le verre. Si l’ampoule est endommagée, 
consulter la section de la garantie de ce mode 
d’emploi.
2. Débrancher l’appareil d’éclairage de la source 
d’alimentation.
3. Avec l’alimentation électrique toujours coupée, 
aligner la rampe à DEL TerraSky à rayons UVB 
pour terrariums à la douille et visser doucement 
dans le sens horaire. Arrêter de visser dès 
qu’une légère résistance se fait sentir.
4. Diriger le large faisceau lumineux de la rampe 
à DEL TerraSky à rayons UVB pour terrariums sur 
la zone précise du terrarium où le taux optimal 
de rayons UVA et UVB est désiré. S’assurer que 
le faisceau lumineux est orienté vers le bas, et 
non vers les côtés, pour que l’animal ne puisse 
pas fixer directement la lumière UV. Placer la 
rampe TerraSky UV afin qu’il y ait toujours une 
paroi en verre qui vous sépare de la source 
de lumière. 
5. Brancher l’appareil à la source d’alimentation 
et l’allumer.
Combiner le taux optimal de rayons UVA et UVB 
de la rampe à DEL TerraSky à rayons UVB pour 
terrariums à l’ampoule diurne pour lézarder ou à 
l’ampoule intense pour lézarder Exo Terra, selon 
les besoins en chaleur de l’animal. L’ampoule 
peut aussi être combinée à l’ampoule intense 
pour lézarder Exo Terra à infrarouge pour obtenir 
un cycle d’éclairage de 24 heures.
GARANTIE
Ce produit est garanti contre tout défaut de 
matériaux et de fabrication pour une période 
de deux (2) ans à partir de la date d’achat. La 
garantie est valide uniquement avec une preuve 
d’achat. La garantie se limite à la réparation ou 
au remplacement seulement et ne s’applique ni 
aux pertes ni aux dommages directs ou indirects 
occasionnés aux objets animés ou inanimés, 
peu importe la cause. Cette garantie est valide 
seulement dans des conditions normales de 
fonctionnement pour lesquelles l’appareil a 
été conçu. Cette garantie exclut tout dommage 
causé par un usage excessif, une installation 
incorrecte, la négligence, la modification, 
l’abus ou l’usage commercial de l’appareil. 
La garantie ne couvre pas l’usure normale, 
le bris de verre ou les pièces n’ayant pas été 
entretenues adéquatement ou correctement. 
CETTE GARANTIE NE PORTE PAS ATTEINTE À 
VOS DROITS PRÉVUS PAR LA LOI.
RECYCLAGE 

Ce produit porte le symbole de la collecte 
sélective des déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques (WEEE). 
On doit donc éliminer ce produit 
conformément à la directive 

européenne 2012/19/EU afin de le recycler 
ou de le désassembler et ainsi minimiser les 
répercussions sur l’environnement. Pour plus 
d’information, communiquez avec les autorités 
locales ou régionales. Les produits électroniques 
non compris dans le processus de collecte 
sélective sont potentiellement dangereux pour 
l’environnement et la santé humaine en raison 
de la présence de substances dangereuses.
SERVICE 
Si vous avez des problèmes ou des questions 
par rapport à l’utilisation de l’appareil, veuillez 
communiquer avec nous avant de le retourner 
au détaillant, car la plupart des problèmes se 
règlent rapidement par un appel téléphonique. 
Si le problème ne peut malheureusement être 
résolu en magasin, veuillez retourner l’article 
accompagné de la preuve d’achat à votre 
détaillant afin de remplacer le produit, dans le 
délai de deux (2) ans prévu dans la garantie. 

Lorsque vous communiquez avec nous, veuillez 
avoir en main ou indiquer dans votre message 
tous les renseignements pertinents, tels que le 
numéro de modèle ou le numéro des pièces, 
ainsi que des précisions sur le problème.
Service à la clientèle et Service de réparations 
autorisé

TERRASKY UV 
UVB-LED-TERRARIENLAMPE
PT2425 - E27, 220-240V, 50Hz
Gebrauchsanleitung 

Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung gründlich, 
bevor Sie die Lampe installieren und in Betrieb 
nehmen.
HINWEISE ZUR BRANDGEFAHR, 
STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR UND 
VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR FÜR PERSONEN

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Vorsicht:
• Heimtierpflegelampe: Darf nur für Reptilien, 

Amphibien und Wirbellose in Terrarien 
verwendet werden!

• Diese UVB-Beleuchtung sollte in einem 
Mindestabstand von 20 cm zum Tier 
angebracht werden.

• Blicken Sie nicht in diese Lichtquelle, so wie 
Sie auch nicht in direkte Sonnenstrahlung 
blicken würden.

UV-Strahlen (ultraviolette Strahlen) sind 
unentbehrlich, damit Reptilien und Amphibien 
gesund bleiben, bergen aber auch Risiken. 
Hier sind einige Warnhinweise, die bei der 
Verwendung von UV-Strahlung in Terrarien zu 
beachten sind:
1. Achten Sie immer darauf, die Lampe in einer 
geeigneten Halterung zu verwenden, wie z.B. 
dem Exo Terra Compact Top, um zu verhindern, 
dass Sie den UV-Strahlen direkt ausgesetzt sind. 
2. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Strahl nach unten 
und nicht zur Seite gerichtet ist, damit Ihre Tiere 
nicht direkt in die UV-Strahlung starren.
3. Vermeiden Sie direkte Einstrahlung: Schauen 
Sie nicht direkt in diese Lichtquelle, so wie Sie 
auch nicht in direkte Sonnenstrahlung blicken 
würden. Eine längere Exposition intensiver 
ultravioletter (UV-)Strahlung kann für Ihre Augen 
schädlich sein und zu Augenermüdung und 
anderen möglichen Augenproblemen führen.
4. Positionieren Sie die Lampe und die Halterung 
so, dass sich immer eine Glasbarriere zwischen 
Ihnen und der Lichtquelle befindet, um zu 
verhindern, dass Sie den UV-Strahlen direkt 
ausgesetzt sind. 
5. ACHTUNG: Um eine Exposition von 
UV-Strahlung zu vermeiden, sollten Sie die 
Lichtquelle immer ausschalten oder vom 
Stromnetz trennen, wenn Sie die Terrarientüren 
zum Füttern, Wasser bereitstellen oder für 
Wartungsarbeiten jeglicher Art öffnen.
WARNUNG: Zum Schutz vor Verletzungen sind 
beim Umgang mit der Exo Terra® TerraSky 
UVB-LED-Terrarienlampe die folgenden 
grundlegenden Sicherheitshinweise zu beachten:
1. LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE sowie alle wichtigen 
Hinweise auf der Lampe vor dem Gebrauch. 
Eine Nichteinhaltung kann Geräteschäden nach 
sich ziehen.
2. Trennen Sie grundsätzlich das Gerät vom 
Stromnetz, bevor Sie eine Lampe austauschen 
möchten, bevor Teile ein- bzw. abgebaut werden 
oder vor der Reinigung.
3. Bei Lampen, deren Gewicht wesentlich 
höher ist als das der Lampen, die sie ersetzen 
sollen, ist zu beachten, dass das höhere 
Gewicht die mechanische Stabilität bestimmter 
Leuchten und Lampenfassungen verringern 
und die Kontaktgabe und den Halt der Lampe 
beeinträchtigen kann.
4. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Lampe nur 
zusammen mit einer Leuchte mit einer 
geeigneten Leistung und einer Fassung aus 
Keramik verwendet wird. Um eine Feuergefahr 
zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie KEINE Leuchte mit 
einer Fassung aus KUNSTSTOFF.
5. WARNUNG: Die Lampe ist NUR FÜR 
DIE VERWENDUNG IN GESCHLOSSENEN 
RÄUMEN vorgesehen. Diese Lampe ist 
NICHT wasserdicht und darf NICHT mit Wasser 
in Berührung kommen. Gebrauch nur an einem 
trockenen Ort.
6. VORSICHT – RISIKO EINES ELEKTRISCHEN 
SCHLAGES. NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DIE 
LAMPE BESCHÄDIGT IST. Versuchen Sie nicht 
die Lampe auseinanderzubauen.
7. Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, berühren Sie 
keine heißen Teile. Lassen Sie sie abkühlen, 
bevor Sie sie anfassen.
8. Installieren Sie die Lampe niemals in der Nähe 
von leicht entzündlichen Gegenständen. Sorgen 
Sie für ausreichend Lüftung und decken Sie die 
Lampe niemals ab.
9. Diese Lampe ist nicht für den Gebrauch 
mit Dimmern geeignet.
10. Diese Lampe ist nicht für den Gebrauch mit 
Notausgangsleuchten oder Notbeleuchtungen 
geeignet.
11. Schauen Sie nicht direkt in die TerraSky 
UVB-LED-Terrarienlampe, wenn diese in 
Betrieb ist.
12. Diese Lampe kann von Kindern ab einem 
Alter von acht (8) Jahren und von Personen mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an 
Erfahrung und/oder Wissen verwendet werden, 
wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder bezüglich 
des sicheren Gebrauchs der Lampe unterwiesen 
wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren 
verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen nicht mit der 
Lampe spielen. Reinigung und Benutzerwartung 
dürfen nicht durch Kinder ohne Beaufsichtigung 
durchgeführt werden.
BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF
Zur sicheren und effizienten Nutzung dieser 
Lampe wird empfohlen, diese Anleitung für 
Installation, Wartung und Elektrik gründlich zu 
lesen und zu befolgen.
INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG
Die Exo Terra® TerraSky UVB-LED-
Terrarienlampe ist ideal für den Gebrauch mit 
der Exo Terra® Compact Top Terrarienabdeckung.
Warnung: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät 
vom Stromnetz getrennt ist, bevor Sie die 
Lampe installieren.
Warnung: Fassen Sie nicht mit Ihren Fingern 
in die Fassung.
Warnung: Verwenden Sie diese Lampe nicht 
zusammen mit einem Dimmer oder einem 

Thermostat.
1. Nehmen Sie die Lampe vorsichtig aus der 
Verpackung. Halten Sie die Lampe am Sockel 
und untersuchen Sie sie auf etwaige Risse 
oder Beschädigungen. Sollte diese Lampe 
Schäden aufweisen, beziehen Sie sich bitte 
auf den Abschnitt „Gewährleistung“ in dieser 
Gebrauchsanleitung.
2. Trennen Sie die Leuchte oder das 
Beleuchtungssystem vom Stromnetz.
3. Stecken Sie die LED-Lampe dann in die 
Fassung und drehen Sie die TerraSky UVB-LED-
Terrarienlampe vorsichtig im Uhrzeigersinn in die 
Fassung. Sie können aufhören zu drehen, wenn 
Sie einen leichten Widerstand bemerken.
4. Drehen Sie die TerraSky UVB-LED-
Terrarienlampe, um den breiten Strahl auf einen 
bestimmten Bereich im Terrarium zu richten, 
an dem Sie optimale Mengen an UVA- und 
UVB-Strahlen haben möchten. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass der Strahl nach unten und nicht zur Seite 
gerichtet ist, damit Ihre Tiere nicht direkt in 
die UV-Strahlung starren. Positionieren Sie die 
Lampe und die Halterung so, dass sich immer 
eine Glasbarriere zwischen Ihnen und der 
Lichtquelle befindet. 
5. Verbinden Sie die Leuchte mit dem Stromnetz 
und schalten Sie sie ein.
Kombinieren Sie je nach den 
Temperaturbedürfnissen Ihres Tieres die 
optimalen Mengen an UVA- und UVB-Strahlen 
der TerraSky UVB-LED-Terrarienlampe mit der 
Exo Terra® Daytime Basking Spot oder Intense 
Basking Spot. Oder kombinieren Sie sie mit 
der Exo Terra® Infrared Basking Spot, um einen 
24-Stunden-Zyklus zu schaffen.
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
Dieses Produkt hat eine Gewährleistung auf 
fehlerhafte Teile und Verarbeitung für einen 
Zeitraum von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Diese 
Gewährleistung gilt nur mit dem Kaufnachweis. 
Die Gewährleistung beschränkt sich auf die 
Reparatur oder den Austausch und umfasst 
keine Folgeschäden, Verluste oder Schäden an 
Tieren und persönlichem Eigentum unabhängig 
von deren Ursache. Diese Gewährleistung gilt 
nur unter normalen Betriebsbedingungen, für 
die das Produkt bestimmt ist. Ausgeschlossen 
sind Schäden, die durch unangemessene 
Verwendung, Fahrlässigkeit, unsachgemäße 
Installation, Manipulation, Missbrauch oder 
kommerzielle Nutzung verursacht wurden. Die 
Gewährleistung erstreckt sich nicht auf den 
Verschleiß, Glasbruch oder auf Teile, die nicht 
ordnungsgemäß gewartet wurden. DIES HAT 
KEINEN EINFLUSS AUF IHRE GESETZLICHEN 
RECHTE.
RECYCLING

Dieses Produkt trägt die WEEE-
Kennzeichnung für die getrennte 
Entsorgung von Elektro- und 
Elektronikaltgeräten und muss 
daher gemäß der Europäischen 

Richtlinie 2012/19/EU so entsorgt werden, 
dass es dem Recycling oder einer anderen 
umweltschonenden Form der Verwertung 
zugeführt wird. Wenden Sie sich für weitere 
Informationen an die zuständigen Behörden. 
Elektronik-Geräte, die nicht der Abfalltrennung 
unterzogen werden, stellen eine potenzielle 
Gefahr für unsere Umwelt und die menschliche 
Gesundheit dar, da sie gefährliche Stoffe 
enthalten.
KUNDENSERVICE
Sollten Sie im Hinblick auf den Gebrauch 
des Produktes Probleme oder Fragen haben, 
wenden Sie sich bitte zuerst an Ihren Exo Terra® 
Fachhändler. Häufig können Probleme und 
Fragen vom Fachhändler geklärt werden; falls 
dies jedoch einmal nicht der Fall sein sollte, 
geben Sie das Gerät mit dem Kaufbeleg im 
Rahmen der Gewährleistung an den Vertreiber 
in Ihrem Land zurück. Wenn Sie unseren 
Kundendienst kontaktieren (telefonisch oder 
schriftlich), halten Sie bitte alle relevanten 
Informationen, z.B. Modell-Nummer und/oder 
Teile-Nummer sowie Angaben zum Problem, 
bereit

TERRASKY UV 
BOMBILLA LED UVB PARA TERRARIO
PT2425 - E27, 220-240V, 50Hz
Manual de instrucciones 

Lea este manual completamente antes de 
instalar o usar.
INSTRUCCIONES RELATIVAS AL RIESGO DE 
INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O DAÑOS 
A PERSONAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
PRECAUCIÓN:
• Bombilla para uso exclusivo de reptiles, 

anfibios e invertebrados.
• Esta bombilla UVB debe colocarse a una 

distancia mínima de 20 cm del animal.
• No mire fijamente a esta fuente de luz, igual 

que no miraría fijamente a la luz solar directa.
La luz UV (ultravioleta) es una necesidad para 
mantener sanos a reptiles y anfibios, pero 
también conlleva riesgos potenciales. He aquí 
algunas advertencias a tener en cuenta cuando 
utilice luz UV en terrarios: 
1. Asegúrese siempre de utilizar la bombilla en 
un soporte adecuado, como por ejemplo el Exo 
Terra Compact Top, para evitar la exposición 
directa a la luz ultravioleta. 
2. Asegúrese de que la alineación del foco esté 
dirigida hacia abajo y no hacia los lados, para 
evitar que sus animales miren directamente 
a la luz UV.
3. Evite la exposición directa: No mire 
directamente a esta fuente de luz, igual que 
no miraría directamente a la luz del sol. La 
exposición prolongada a la luz ultravioleta (UV) 
intensa, puede ser perjudicial para sus ojos y 
puede provocar fatiga ocular y otros posibles 
problemas oculares.
4. Coloque la bombilla y la luminaria de forma 
que siempre haya una barrera de cristal entre 
usted y la fuente de luz para evitar la exposición 
directa a la luz ultravioleta. 
5. ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar la exposición a 
los rayos UV, apague o desenchufe siempre 
la fuente de luz cuando abra las puertas del 
terrario para alimentar, regar o realizar cualquier 
tipo de mantenimiento.
ADVERTENCIA: Para protegerse contra lesiones, 
se deben tomar precauciones básicas de 
seguridad al manipular el Exo Terra® Bombilla 
LED UVB TerraSky para Terrario, incluyendo las 
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WARNING: UV emitted from this 
lamp. Avoid exposure of eye and 
skin to unshielded lamp. RG3 
lamp. Skin and eye injury could 

result. AVERTISSEMENT : Des rayons UV 
sont émis par cette lampe. Éviter d’exposer 
les yeux ou la peau à une lampe non proté-
gé. Lampe de GR3. Cela pourrait causer des 
blessures aux yeux ou à la peau. ACHTUNG: 
UV-Strahlung durch diese Lampe. Vermei-
den Sie den Kontakt der Augen und der 
Haut mit einer nicht abgeschirmten Lampe. 
RG3-Lampe. Die Exposition kann zur Schä-
digung von Auge oder Haut führen.
ADVERTENCIA: Esta lámpara emite luz 
UV. Evita exponer sin protección los ojos y 
la piel a la lámpara. Luz RG3. Esto podría 
causar lesiones en los ojos o la piel.
ATTENZIONE: raggi UV emessi da questo 
lampada. Evitare l’esposizione degli occhi 
e della pelle al lampada se non protetti con 
occhiali o guanti. Le lampade di classe RG3 
potrebbero causare lesioni alla pelle e agli 
occhi. WAARSCHUWING: deze lamp straalt 
UV uit. Vermijd blootstelling van ogen en 
huid aan niet-afgeschermde lamp. RG3 
lamp. Blootstelling kan oog- of huidbe- 
schadiging veroorzaken.
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siguientes: 
1. LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
DE SEGURIDAD y todos los avisos importantes 
antes de usar. El no hacerlo puede resultar en 
daños a la bombilla.
2. Desenchufe siempre el dispositivo antes de 
intentar reemplazar la bombilla, antes de poner 
o quitar piezas y antes de limpiarlo.
3. En el caso de bombillas con un peso 
significativamente superior al de la bombilla 
que se está reemplazando, se debe prestar
atención al hecho de que el aumento de 
peso puede reducir la estabilidad mecánica 
de ciertos portalámparas y puede afectar al 
establecimiento de contacto y a la retención 
de la bombilla.
4. Asegúrese de que la bombilla se usa solo 
en un portalámparas con el vataje adecuado 
y un casquillo de cerámica. Para evitar el 
riesgo de incendio, NO utilice portalámparas 
de PLÁSTICO.
5. ADVERTENCIA: Este equipo es 
SOLO PARA USO EN INTERIORES. Esta 
bombilla NO es resistente al agua y DEBE 
protegerse para que no entre en contacto con 
el agua. Usar solo en lugares secos.
6. PRECAUCIÓN – RIESGO DE DESCARGA 
ELÉCTRICA: NO UTILIZAR CUANDO LA 
BOMBILLA ESTÉ ROTA. No intente desmontar 
la bombilla.
7. Para evitar lesiones, no toque las piezas 
calientes, deje que se enfríen antes de 
manipularlas.
8. Nunca instale la bombilla cerca de objetos 
inflamables. Proporcionar suficiente ventilación. 
No cubra la bombilla.
9. Estas bombillas no son adecuadas 
para atenuar. 
10. Esta bombilla no está diseñada 
para usarse como accesorios de salida de 
emergencia o iluminación de emergencia.
11. No mire directamente a la Bombilla LED 
UVB TerraSky para Terrario cuando esté en uso.
12. Esta bombilla puede ser utilizada por 
niños a partir de los 8 años y por personas 
con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia 
y conocimiento si han recibido supervisión 
o instrucciones sobre el uso de la bombilla 
de forma segura y entienden los peligros 
involucrados. Los niños no deben jugar con la 
bombilla. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no 
deben ser realizados sin supervisión.
CONSERVE LAS INSTRUCCIONES
Solo el estricto cumplimiento de estas pautas 
de instalación eléctrica y mantenimiento 
garantizarán el uso seguro y eficiente de esta 
bombilla.
MANUAL DE INSTALACIÓN
La Exo Terra® Bombilla LED UVB TerraSky para 
Terrario es ideal para usar con Exo Terra® 
Compact Top Terrarium Canopy.
Advertencia: Asegúrese de que la 
alimentación del dispositivo esté apagada 
antes de su instalación.
Advertencia: No ponga los dedos en el 
casquillo expuesto.
Advertencia: No use esta bombilla junto con 
un atenuador o termostato.
1. Retire con cuidado la bombilla de su 
embalaje, sostenga la bombilla por la base 
e inspeccione en busca de posibles grietas 
o daños. Si la bombilla muestra algún signo 
de daño, consulte la sección de garantía de 
este manual.
2. Apague la fuente de alimentación 
desenchufando el portalámparas.
3. Con el dispositivo desenchufado introduzca 
la bombilla Bombilla LED UVB TerraSky 
para Terrario en el portalámparas, sujete el 
portalámparas por el casquillo y suavemente 
gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
Deje de girar tan pronto como sienta una ligera 
resistencia.
4. Gire la bombilla Bombilla LED UVB TerraSky 
para Terrario en una zona específica del terrario 
para tener una amplia cobertura de luz de 
rayos UVA y UVB deseados. Asegúrese de que 
la alineación del foco esté dirigida hacia abajo y 
no hacia los lados, para evitar que sus animales 
miren directamente a la luz UV. Coloque la 
bombilla y la luminaria de forma que siempre 
haya una barrera de cristal entre usted y la 
fuente de luz.
5. Conecte el dispositivo a un tomacorriente 
y enciéndalo.
Combine los niveles óptimos de rayos UVA y 
UVB de nuestro Reptile UVB LED con Exo Terra 
Daytime Basking Spot o Intense Basking Spot, 
en función de los requisitos de temperatura de 
su animal. Se puede combinar con Exo Terra 
Infrared Basking Spot para crear un ciclo de 
24 horas.
GARANTÍA

Este producto está garantizado por 
piezas defectuosas y mano de obra 
por un período de 2 años a partir de 
la fecha de compra. La garantía se 
limita únicamente a la reparación o el 

reemplazo y no cubre pérdidas consecuentes, 
pérdidas o daños a animales y propiedad 
personal o daños a objetos animados o 
inanimados, independientemente de la 
causa de los mismos. Esta garantía es válida 
únicamente en las condiciones normales de 
funcionamiento para las que está diseñada 
la unidad. Se excluye cualquier daño 
causado por uso irrazonable, negligencia, 
instalación incorrecta, manipulación, abuso 
o uso comercial. La garantía no cubre el 
desgaste, rotura de cristales o piezas que no 
hayan sido adecuadamente o correctamente 
mantenidas. ESTO NO AFECTA SUS DERECHOS 
ESTABLECIDOS POR LEY. 
RECICLAJE
Este producto cuenta con el símbolo de 
separación selectiva de residuos de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE). Esto significa 
que el producto debe manipularse de acuerdo 
con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE para 
poder ser reciclado o desmantelado para 
minimizar su impacto en el medio ambiente. 
Para obtener más información, póngase 
en contacto con las autoridades locales 
o regionales. Los productos electrónicos 
no incluidos en el proceso de clasificación 
selectiva son potencialmente peligrosos para el 
medio ambiente y la salud humana debido a la 
presencia de sustancias peligrosas.
SERVICIO
Si tiene algún problema o pregunta sobre el 

funcionamiento de este producto, póngase en 
contacto con nosotros antes de devolver el 
producto a su distribuidor. La mayoría de los 
problemas se pueden resolver en la tienda, 
pero en el caso de que no sea posible, 
devuelva la unidad con un comprobante de 
compra válido al minorista para obtener un 
reemplazo bajo la garantía de dos años. Cuando 
se ponga en contacto con nuestro centro 
de atención al cliente vía email o telefónica, 
por favor tenga a mano toda la información 
necesaria como la referencia del producto 
o el código de barras, así como el problema 
en cuestión: Centro de Atención al cliente y 
servicio técnico autorizado

TERRASKY UV 
LAMPADA LED UVB A BULBO 
PER TERRARI
PT2425 - E27, 220-240V, 50Hz
Istruzioni per l’uso 

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima 
dell’installazione e operazione.
ISTRUZIONI RELATIVE AL RISCHIO DI 
INCENDIO, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE O LESIONI 
PER LE PERSONE 
IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA 
CAUTELA:
• Heimtierpflegelampe: Darf nur für Reptilien, 

Amphibien und Wirbellose in Terrarien 
verwendet werden!

• Diese UVB-Beleuchtung sollte in einem 
Mindestabstand von 20 cm zum Tier 
angebracht werden.

• Blicken Sie nicht in diese Lichtquelle, so wie 
Sie auch nicht in direkte Sonnenstrahlung 
blicken würden.

La luce UV (ultravioletta) è una necessità per 
mantenere rettili e anfibi sani, ma comporta 
anche potenziali rischi. Ecco alcune avvertenze 
da considerare quando si utilizza la luce UV 
nei terrari:
1. Assicurati sempre di utilizzare la lampadina 
in un dispositivo appropriato, come ad 
esempio Exo Terra Compact Top, per evitare 
l’esposizione diretta alla luce UV. 
2. Assicurati che l’allineamento del fascio sia 
diretto verso il basso e non verso i lati, per 
evitare che i tuoi animali fissino direttamente 
nella luce UV.
3. Evitare l’esposizione diretta: non guardare 
direttamente in questa fonte di luce, proprio 
come non si fisserebbe la luce solare diretta. 
L’esposizione prolungata a un’intensa luce 
ultravioletta (UV) può essere dannosa per gli 
occhi e può portare ad affaticamento degli 
occhi e altri potenziali problemi agli occhi.
4. Posiziona la lampadina e l’apparecchio in 
modo tale che ci sia sempre una barriera di 
vetro tra te e la sorgente luminosa per impedirti 
l’esposizione diretta ai raggi UV. 
5. ATTENZIONE: Per evitare l’esposizione ai 
raggi UV, spegnere o scollegare sempre la fonte 
di luce quando si aprono le porte del terrario 
per l’alimentazione, l’irrigazione o l’esecuzione 
di manutenzione di qualsiasi tipo.
AVVERTENZA: per evitare lesioni, è necessario 
osservare le precauzioni di sicurezza di base 
quando si maneggia l’Exo Terra® TerraSky 
Lampada LED UVB a Bulbo per Terrari, tra cui:
1. LEGGERE E SEGUIRE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI 
DI SICUREZZA e tutte le avvertenze importanti 
prima dell’uso. La mancata osservanza di 
questa precauzione può causare danni alla 
lampadina.
2. Scollegare sempre un apparecchio prima 
di tentare di sostituire la lampadina, prima di 
inserire o togliere parti e prima di pulirlo.
3. Per le lampade con un peso notevolmente 
superiore a quello delle lampade per le quali 
sono sostitutive, occorre prestare attenzione 
al fatto che l’aumento di peso può ridurre 
la stabilità meccanica di alcuni apparecchi 
di illuminazione e portalampade e può 
compromettere il contatto e la lampada 
ritenzione.
4. Assicurarsi che la lampadina venga utilizzata 
solo con una lampada di potenza adeguata e un 
portalampada in ceramica. Per evitare il rischio 
di incendio, NON utilizzare apparecchi con 
portalampada in PLASTICA.
5. AVVERTENZA: Questa apparecchiatura 
è ESCLUSIVAMENTE PER USO INTERNO. 
Questa lampadina NON è impermeabile e 
DEVE essere protetta dal contatto con l’acqua. 
Utilizzare solo in luoghi asciutti.
6. ATTENZIONE – RISCHIO DI SCOSSE 
ELETTRICHE – NON UTILIZZARE QUANDO LA 
LAMPADINA È ROTTA. Non tentare di smontare 
la lampadina.
7. Per evitare lesioni, non toccare le parti calde, 
lasciar raffreddare prima di maneggiare.
8. Non installare mai la lampadina vicino a 
oggetti infiammabili. Fornire una ventilazione 
sufficiente. Non coprire mai la lampadina.
9. Queste lampade non sono adatte per la 
regolazione della luminosità.
10. Questa lampadina non è destinata all’uso 
con dispositivi di uscita di emergenza o 
illuminazione di emergenza.
11. Non fissare direttamente il TerraSky 
Lampada LED UVB a Bulbo per Terrari quando 
è in uso.
12. Questa lampadina può essere utilizzata da 
bambini di età pari o superiore a 8 anni e da 
persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali 
o mentali o prive di esperienza e conoscenza 
se sono state supervisionate o istruite sull’uso 
della lampadina in modo sicuro e comprendere 
i rischi coinvolti. I bambini non devono giocare 
con la lampadina. La pulizia e la manutenzione 
da parte dell’utente non devono essere 
effettuate da bambini senza supervisione. 
CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
Solo la stretta osservanza di queste linee 
guida di installazione, elettrica e manutenzione 
garantirà l’uso sicuro ed efficiente di questa 
lampadina.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE
L’Exo Terra® TerraSky Lampada LED UVB a 
Bulbo per Terrari è ideale per l’uso con l’Exo 
Terra® Compact Top Terrarium Canopy.
Avvertenza: assicurarsi che l’alimentazione 
sia spenta prima dell’installazione.
Avvertenza: non mettere le dita nella presa 
della luce esposta.
Avvertenza: non utilizzare questa lampadina 
insieme a un dimmer o termostato.
1. Estrarre con cautela la lampadina dalla 

confezione, tenerla per la base e controllare 
eventuali crepe o danni. Se la lampadina 
mostra segni di danneggiamento, vedere 
la sezione relativa alla garanzia di questo 
manuale.
2. Spegnere la fonte di alimentazione 
scollegando l’apparecchio o l’apparecchio di 
illuminazione.
3. Con l’alimentazione spenta, allinea la 
lampada a LED con la presa del portalampada 
e avvita delicatamente il TerraSky Lampada 
LED UVB a Bulbo per Terrari nella presa con un 
movimento in senso orario. Smetti di torcere 
non appena senti una leggera resistenza.
4. Ruotare il TerraSky Lampada LED UVB a 
Bulbo per Terrari per dirigere il raggio ampio 
verso un’area specifica del terrario dove si 
desiderano livelli ottimali di raggi UVA e UVB. 
Assicurati che l’allineamento del fascio sia 
diretto verso il basso e non verso i lati, per 
evitare che i tuoi animali fissino direttamente 
nella luce UV. Posiziona la lampadina e 
l’apparecchio in modo tale che ci sia sempre 
una barriera di vetro tra te e la sorgente 
luminosa. 
5. Collegare l’apparecchio a una presa elettrica 
e accendere l’alimentazione. 
Combina i livelli ottimali di UVA e UVB del 
nostro TerraSky Lampada LED UVB a Bulbo per 
Terrari con il punto crogiolarsi diurno o il punto 
crogiolarsi intenso di Exo Terra, a seconda 
delle esigenze di temperatura del tuo animale. 
Oppure combinalo con l’Infrared Basking Spot 
di Exo Terra per creare un ciclo di 24 ore. 
GARANZIA
Questo prodotto è garantito per parti difettose 
e manodopera per un periodo di 2 anni dalla 
data di acquisto. Questa garanzia è valida solo 
con la prova d’acquisto. La garanzia è limitata 
alla sola riparazione o sostituzione e non copre 
perdite, perdite o danni consequenziali al 
bestiame e ai beni personali o danni a oggetti 
animati o inanimati, indipendentemente dalla 
causa. Questa garanzia è valida solo nelle 
normali condizioni di funzionamento per le 
quali l’unità è destinata. Sono esclusi eventuali 
danni causati da uso irragionevole, negligenza, 
installazione impropria, manomissioni, abuso 
o uso commerciale. La garanzia non copre 
l’usura, la rottura del vetro o di parti che non 
siano state adeguatamente o correttamente 
mantenute. CIÒ NON PREGIUDICA I DIRITTI 
LEGALI. 
RICICLAGGIO 

Questo articolo è contrassegnato dal 
simbolo della raccolta differenziata per 
i rifiuti di apparecchiature elettroniche 
ed elettriche (RAEE). Ciò significa che 
il prodotto deve essere manipolato 

ai sensi della Direttiva Europea 2012/19/UE 
per essere riciclato o smantellato per ridurre 
al minimo il suo impatto sull’ambiente. Per 
ulteriori informazioni si prega di contattare le 
autorità locali o regionali. I prodotti elettronici 
non inclusi nel processo di cernita selettiva 
sono potenzialmente pericolosi per l’ambiente 
e la salute umana a causa della presenza di 
sostanze pericolose. 
SERVIZIO
In caso di problemi o domande sul 
funzionamento di questo prodotto, ti preghiamo 
di cercare di aiutarti prima di restituire il 
prodotto al tuo rivenditore. La maggior parte 
dei problemi può essere risolta in negozio, 
ma nell’improbabile eventualità che non sia 
possibile, si prega di restituire l’unità con una 
prova d’acquisto valida al rivenditore per una 
sostituzione nell’ambito della garanzia di due 
anni. Quando chiami (e-mail o scrivi) il nostro 
Servizio Clienti, tieni a portata di mano tutte 
le informazioni rilevanti come il numero di 
modello e/o i codici di parte, nonché la natura 
del problema: Servizio clienti e servizio di 
riparazione autorizzato in garanzia

TERRASKY UV 
UVB LED TERRARIUM LAMP
PT2425 - E27, 220-240V, 50Hz
Gebruiksaanwijzing 

Lees deze handleiding grondig voor het 
installeren en in gebruik nemen van het 
toestel
INSTRUCTIES MET BETREKKING TOT HET 
RISICO VAN BRAND, ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK OF 
PERSOONLIJKE KWETSUREN
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN
WAARSCHUWING:
• Speciaallamp voor dierverzorging; enkel 

geschikt voor gebruik met Reptielen, 
Amfibieën en ongewervelden!

• Dit UV-licht moet op een minimale afstand 
van 20 cm van het dier worden geplaatst.

• Kijk niet in deze UV-lichtstraal, net zoals u 
niet in direct zonlicht zou staren.

UV (Ultraviolet) licht is noodzakelijk om 
reptielen en amfibieën gezond te houden, maar 
brengt ook potentiële risico’s met zich mee. 
Hier zijn enkele waarschuwingen waarmee 
u rekening moet houden bij het gebruik van 
UV-licht in terraria:
1. Zorg er altijd voor dat u de lamp in een 
geschikt armatuur gebruikt, zoals bijvoorbeeld 
de Exo Terra Compact Top, om te voorkomen 
dat u direct wordt blootgesteld aan UV-licht.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de lichtstraal naar beneden 
is gericht en niet zijwaarts, om te voorkomen 
dat uw dieren rechtstreeks in het UV-licht 
kunnen staren.
3. Vermijd directe blootstelling: Kijk niet 
rechtstreeks in deze lichtbron, net zoals u 
niet in direct zonlicht zou staren. Langdurige 
blootstelling aan intens ultraviolet (UV) licht 
kan schadelijk zijn voor uw ogen en kan leiden 
tot oogvermoeidheid en andere mogelijke 
oogproblemen.
4. Plaats de lamp en het armatuur zo dat er 
altijd een glazen barrière is tussen jou en de 
lichtbron, om te voorkomen dat u direct wordt 
blootgesteld aan UV-licht.
5. WAARSCHUWING: Om blootstelling aan UV-
stralen te voorkomen, moet u altijd de lichtbron 
uitschakelen of de stekker uit het stopcontact 
halen wanneer u de terrariumdeuren opent voor 
het voeren, water geven of gelijk welk ander 
onderhoud.
WAARSCHUWING: Om u te beschermen 
tegen verwondingen, moeten minimale 
voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht worden genomen 
tijdens het hanteren van de Exo Terra® TerraSky 

PT2425 - TerraSky UV
UVB LED Terrarium Bulb - 9W

Customer Service and Authorized Warranty 
Repair Service: 
Service à la clientèle et Service de réparations 
autorisé sous garantie : 
Kundenservice und Kundendienst: 
Servicio al cliente y servicio de reparación de 
garantía autorizado: 
Servizio clienti e servizio di riparazione 
autorizzato in garanzia:
Klantendienst en bevoegde hersteldienst:

U.K.
Rolf C. Hagen (UK) Ltd.
California Dr. Whitwood Industrial Estate
Castleford, West Yorkshire WF10 5QH
mail to: http://faq.hagencrm.com/?uk
Helpline Number 01977 521015. Between 9:00 
AM and 5:00 PM, Monday to Thursday and 9:00 
AM and 4:00 PM on Friday (excluding Bank 
Holidays).

Germany:
HAGEN Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG, Lehmweg 
99-105, 25488 Holm
Service-Hotline: +49 (0) 4103 / 960-2000
Montag – Freitag von 9:00 – 16:00 Uhr
mail to: kundenservice@rchagen.com

Spain:
Rolf C Hagen España, S.A., P.I. L’Alteró, 46460 
Silla (Valencia)
mail to: info@hagen.es

Malaysia:
Rolf C.Hagen (Sea) Sdn.Bhd.
Lot 14A, Jalan 3A, Kawasan Perusahaan
Cheras Jaya, Balakong 43200 Cheras,
Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.
Tel: 603-9074 2388
Fax: 603-9074 2389
mail to: customer.service-sea@rchagen.com

Distributed by:
Canada: Rolf C. Hagen Inc., Montreal, QC H9X 0A2
U.K.: Rolf C. Hagen (U.K.), W. Yorkshire WF10 5QH
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gesamtes Produktsortiment finden Sie auf: 
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hele gamma producten, kijk op onze websites: 
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UVB LED Terrarium Lamp, met inbegrip van 
het volgende:
1. LEES EN VOLG ALLE 
VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN en alle 
belangrijke aantekeningen op de lamp voor 
gebruik. Als u nalaat dit te doen, kan dit 
resulteren in schade aan de lamp.
2. Trek steeds de stekker van een apparaat uit 
het stopcontact alvorens de lamp te vervangen, 
onderdelen weg te nemen of toe te voegen, en 
voor het schoonmaken.
3. Bij lampen met een significant hoger gewicht 
dan de lamp die ze dienen te vervangen moet 
er aandacht besteed worden aan het feit dat 
het toegenomen gewicht de mechanische 
stabiliteit van sommige armaturen en 
lampenhouders kan verminderen en het contact 
en de lampretentie kan belemmeren. 
4. Zorg ervoor dat de lamp enkel wordt gebruikt 
met een lamphouder met een geschikt wattage 
en met een keramische fitting. Gebruik GEEN 
lamphouders met PLASTIC fitting om brand te 
voorkomen.
5. WAARSCHUWING Deze lamp is ALLEEN 
GESCHIKT VOOR GEBRUIK BINNENSHUIS. 
Deze lamp is NIET waterdicht en MOET 
worden beschermd tegen contact met water. 
Mors of spat geen water op de lamp. Enkel te 
gebruiken op een droge locatie.
6. OPGELET – RISICO OP ELEKTRISCHE 
SCHOKKEN – GEBRUIK NOOIT EEN DEFECTE 
LAMP. Probeer nooit de lamp te ontmantelen.
7. Om letsel te voorkomen, mag u geen hete 
delen van de lamp aanraken, laat de lamp 
afkoelen voordat u ze aanraakt.
8. Installeer de lamp nooit in de buurt van 
ontvlambare voorwerpen. Zorg voor voldoende 
ventilatie. Bedek de lamp nooit.
9. Gebruik deze lamp niet in combinatie 
met een dimmer.
10. Deze lamp is niet geschikt voor 
gebruik in nooduitgang-armaturen of voor 
noodverlichting. 
11. Kijk nooit rechtstreeks in de TerraSky 
UVB LED Terrarium Lamp wanneer deze in 
gebruik is. 

12. Dit apparaat mag gebruikt worden door 
kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder alsook door 
personen met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke 
of verstandelijke vermogens of gebrek aan 
ervaring en kennis indien dit gebeurd onder 
toezicht of indien hen instructies over het veilig 
gebruik van het apparaat zijn gegeven en ze 
duidelijk begrijpen welke de mogelijke gevaren 
zijn. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat 
spelen. Schoonmaak en onderhoud mag niet 
gedaan worden door kinderen zonder dat ze 
onder toezicht staan.
BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES ALS 
NASLAGWERK
Enkel het strikt naleven van deze installatie-, 
elektrische en onderhoudsrichtlijnen 
garanderen de veilige en efficiënte werking 
van de lamp.
INSTALLATIE INSTRUCTIES
De Exo Terra® TerraSky UVB LED Terrarium 
Lamp is ideaal voor gebruik met de Exo Terra® 
Compact Top Terrarium Canopy.
Waarschuwing: Verzeker uzelf ervan dat 
het toestel is uitgeschakeld alvorens het te 
installeren.
Waarschuwing: Steek uw vingers niet in de 
lege fitting.
Waarschuwing: Gebruik deze lamp niet in 
combinatie met een dimmer of thermostaat.
1. Verwijder de lamp voorzichtig uit de 
verpakking, houd de lamp vast aan de fitting 
en controleer de lamp op eventuele barsten of 
schade. Indien u tekenen van schade ontdekt, 
raadpleeg dan het garantiegedeelte van deze 
instructies.
2. Schakel de stroom uit door de stekker van 
het armatuur of lamphouder uit het stopcontact 
te halen.
3. Plaats de LED lamp, met de stroom 
uitgeschakeld, op één lijn met de fitting en 
schroef kloksgewijs je TerraSky UVB LED 
Terrarium Lamp voorzichtig in de fitting. Stop 
met draaien van zodra je een lichte weerstand 
gewaar wordt.
4. Draai de TerraSky UVB LED Terrarium Lamp 
om de brede straal naar een bepaald gedeelte 
in het terrarium te richten waar optimale UVA- 
en UVB-niveaus gewenst zijn. Zorg ervoor dat 
de straling naar beneden is gericht en niet naar 
de zijkanten, om te voorkomen dat uw dieren 
rechtstreeks in het UV-licht staren. Plaats 
de lamp en het armatuur zo dat er altijd een 
glazen barrière tussen jou en de lichtbron zit.
5. Steek de stekker van het armatuur in het 
stopcontact en schakel het apparaat aan. 
 
Combineer de optimale UVA en UVB niveaus 
van de TerraSky UVB LED Terrarium Lamp 
met de Exo Terra Daytime Basking Spot of 
Intense Basking Spot, afhankelijk van de 
temperatuurvereisten van je dier. Of combineer 
deze met de Exo Terra Infrared Basking Spot 
om een 24-uur cyclus te bewerkstelligen. 
GARANTIE
Dit product is gewaarborgd voor defecte 
onderdelen of productiefouten gedurende een 
periode van twee jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum. 
Deze waarborg is enkel geldig met een 
bewijs van aankoop. De waarborg beperkt 
zich uitsluitend tot herstelling of vervanging 
en dekt niet de gevolgschade, het verlies 
of beschadiging van de levende have of 
persoonlijk bezit, of schade aan dierlijk of 
niet-dierlijk materiaal, onafhankelijk van de 
oorzaak ervan. Deze garantie is enkel geldig bij 
normaal gebruik waarvoor het toestel bedoeld 
is. Het sluit elke beschadiging uit veroorzaakt 
door onoordeelkundig gebruik, nalatigheid, 
verkeerde installatie, geknoei, verkeerdelijk 
of commercieel gebruik. Deze garantie dekt 
geen slijtage, glasbreuk of onderdelen die niet 
adequaat of correct zijn onderhouden.
DIT TAST UW WETTELIJKE RECHTEN NIET AAN.
RECYCLAGE

Dit item is voorzien van het selectief 
sorteren symbool voor afgedankte 
elektronische en elektrische 
apparatuur (WEEE). Dit betekent dat 
het product moet worden behandeld 

overeenkomstig de Europese Richtlijn 
2012/19/EU om te worden gerecycleerd of 
ontmanteld om het effect op het milieu te 
minimaliseren. Voor meer informatie kunt u 
contact opnemen met uw lokale of regionale 
overheden. Elektronische producten die niet 
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zijn opgenomen in het selectief sorteren proces 
zijn potentieel gevaarlijk voor het milieu en 
de menselijke gezondheid ten gevolge van de 
aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen.
SERVICE
Indien u een probleem heeft of een vraag over 
de werking van dit product, contacteer dan in 
de eerste plaats uw Exo Terra speciaalzaak. 
De meeste problemen kunnen in de winkel 
opgelost worden. In het onwaarschijnlijke geval 
dat dit niet mogelijk is, breng dan het toestel 
(inclusief het gedateerde aankoopbewijs) 
terug naar uw Exo Terra speciaalzaak, voor 
vervanging onder de geldende garantie. 
Wanneer u belt (mailt of schrijft) naar onze 
klantendienst, vermeld dan al de noodzakelijke 
informatie zoals modelnummers en/of 
onderdeelnummers evenals de aard van 
het probleem. Klantendienst en bevoegde 
hersteldienst
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